

NO. 08-50830

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**EL PASO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant  
v.  
**RICHARD R., as next friend of R.R., MARK BERRY,**  
Defendants-Appellees

---

**R.R., by his next friend, E.R.,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee  
v.  
**El Paso Independent School District,**  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
Western District Of Texas, El Paso Division

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND AND  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
BRIEF OF EL PASO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF DECISION BELOW**

---

Christopher P. Borreca  
State Bar No. 02674300  
Thompson & Horton LLP  
711 Louisiana, Suite 2100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 554-6740 - telephone  
(713) 583-8664 - fax

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. SUMMARY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. The District Court Ignored the Statutory and Regulatory Intent Regarding Enforceability of the Proposed Settlement Offer .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1. The Courts Favor Resolution.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>2. Pre-IDEA 2004 Executive Agency Rulings Disfavored Mandatory Resolution .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>3. IDEA 2004 Reforms Balance in Favor of Mandatory Resolution Opportunities .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. The Hearing Officer was without Jurisdiction to Hear This Case .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C. The Parent was not Justified in Insisting upon a Consent Decree in Order to Obtain Attorneys' Fees Because an Award of Attorneys' Fees Would not be Possible .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **Cases**

<i>Andress v. Cleveland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 64 F.2d 176 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 142 F.3d 135, 140 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Bingham v. New Berlin School District</i> , 550 F.3d 601, 602-603 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	18,19
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home v. West Va. Dep't. of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598, 600, 121 S.Ct. 1835, 1838 (2001) .....	11, 19
<i>Carl D. v. Special School District of St. Louis County</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 1042, 1059 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	3
<i>Collingsgru v. Palmyra Bd. of Educ.</i> , 161 F.3d 225, 236 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1998).....	17, 22
<i>Combs v. School Board of Rockingham County</i> , 15 F.2d 357 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>D.S. v. Neptune Township Board of Education</i> , 264 F. App'x 186 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Evans v. District No. 17 of Douglas County, Nebraska</i> , 841 F.2d 824, 832 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	2, 3
<i>Flight Eng'rs. Int'l. Ass'n. v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 305 F.2d 675, 680 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962).....	17
<i>James v. Upper Arlington City School District</i> , 987 F. Supp. 1017 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Bismark Public School District</i> , 949 F.2d 1000 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Lillbask v. Sergi</i> , 193 F.Supp. 2d 503 (D. Conn. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147, 152, 2 S.Ct. 391, 394 (1883).....	12
<i>Patricia E. v. Bd. Of Educ. of Community High Sch. Dist. #155</i> , 894 F.Supp. 1161, 1166 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	21
<i>Patricia P. v. Board of Educ. of Oak Park</i> , 203 F.3d 462 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Petrovich v. Consolidate High School District #230</i> , 939 F.Supp. 884 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	20
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49, 53, 126 S.Ct. 528, 532 (2005) .....	9
<i>Schoenfeld v. Parkway School District</i> , 138 F.3d 379 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	4

## Statutes

19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1150 (2008) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A) .....	1
20 U.S.C. §1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	1
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(1)(B).....	1
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(B).....	8, 10
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(D)(iii).....	11
71 Fed. Reg. 156, 46701-46702 (2006) .....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151(b) .....	3

## Other Authorities

<i>“Letter to Sergi from Asst. Sec. Pasternack,” Sept. 25, 2002 .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>“Letter to Lenz from Stephanie Lee, Director,” OSEP, March 6, 2002 .....</i>	<i>7</i>
George Costello, <i>Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i> , CRS Report for Congress, (March 30, 2006).....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 108-77 at 85, 116 (2003).....	16
Jay G. Chambers, et al., American Institutes for Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Procedural Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000</i> , Rpt. 4 at 8 (May 2003) .....	15
SEN. REP. NO. 108-185 (2003).....	13, 15
Texas Proposed Rule §89.1152 (not adopted) .....	7
